Wisconsin law.
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ETF 11.09 Proposed decision.

Note: Correctionsmade under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6., St&egister January 2004  the administration of a group insurance plan unde#6hsStats.,
No. 577. for which the public employee trust fund is the insurer

ETF11.01 Purpose and scope. (1) The purpose of this _ (3) “Appeal” means the review of a written finding, notifica
chapteris to establish a regular and uniform system of procedué@n or decision specifically set forth in a determination made by
andrules governing theeview of appealable department deterthe departmentonducted by a board unde#6.03 (1) (j) (6) (i),
minations by the board responsible for the subject mafteis  (7) (f), or (8) (f), Stats.
chapterinterprets the provisions of 227.44t0227.48 227.485 (3m) “Appeals coordinator” means the departmestaf
227.49and227.5Q Stats., concerning the conduct of proceedingsgsponsibldor receiving appeals, forwarding appeals to the-hear
asthose provisions apply to the deferred compensation boairty examinerand working directly with the hearing examiaed
groupinsurance board, teachers retirement board asdonsin - boardon administrative matters regarding an appeal.
retirementboard and establlshes rules for apptmtbe employee (4) "Appe”ant” means the person, induding a participant,
trustfunds board and its designees. Any appeal to a board fruitant beneficiary employerinsured, insurer or deferrer who
determinationmade by the department shall be condudted jnjtiatesan appeal to thieoard. “Appellant” also includes a per
accordancevith this chapter sonappealing an adverse determination of participating employee

(2) The deferred compensation board shall hear the timedyatus.
appealof a determination made by the department with respect to(5) “Board” means the employee trust funds board, deferred
aright or benefit under the deferred compensation plan providggimpensatiomoard, group insurance board, teachetisement
by ss.40.80t040.82 Stats. This authority is delegated from th@oard or Visconsin retirement board accordituthe context of
employeetrust funds board under40.03 (1) (L) Stats. its application.

(3) Thegroup insurance board shall hear the timely appeal of () “Board staf” means the department employees assigned
a determination made by th#epartment &cting any right or ,y the secretary to perform tasks in support of the board.
benefitunder any group insurance plan provided underoh. " Y .. .

(7) “Deferrer” means an employee who participates in the

Stats. deferredcompensation program under dl, Stats.

(4) Theteachers retirement board shall hear the tirappeal B - y .
of a determination made tige department regarding a disability, (8) “Detérminationmade by the department” means a written

annuity for a teachers participant, pursuant #0s53 (5)and(9) findir_lg, notification_or decision of _the department, which includes
(d), Stats. anotice of appeal rights and applies law or contract terms to actual

(5) The Wisconsin retirement board shall hear the timelfactsto determine a benefit, right, obligation or interest under ch.

g " Y0, Stats. including contracts authorized by4h.Stats., of a per

appealof a determination made by the department regardilig a _ - iy . o o .
ability annuity for a participant other than a teachreaccordance sonwho |s,| or claims tr:je status ofpa(rjtl?pant, annuitant, benefi
with s.40.63 (5)and(9) (d), Stats. In addition, the departmenf'ary’ e"mp oyg,rllnsure » Insurer o.r ererrer . .
shallmake the initial determination of the amount of a duty dis (9) “E-mail” means to send via electronic mail over a com
ability benefit and whether to terminate or reduce a bemedier Puternetwork.
s.40.65 (3)or(5), Stats., and the Mctonsin retirement board shall  (10) “Hearingexaminer” means the person who presides over
hearthe timely appeal of these determinations. each appeal of a determination made Hye department of

(6) The employee trust funds board shall hear tineely ~€mployeetrust funds including an administrative |awdge
appealof any other determination made by the department. €mployedby the division of hearings and appeals.

(7) Nothingin this sectiorshall prevent the board responsible (11) “Insured” means a persocovered under a group insur
for hearing the subject matter of an appeal from delegating tRgceplan provided under cA0, Stats.

responsibilityto a hearing examiner (12) “Insurer” means the person bearing the financial risk and
Note: See ss40.03 (1) () (6) (i), (7) (f) and(8) (f), and40.65 (3)and(5), Stats.  liability for payment otlaims under a group insurance plan-pro
History: Cr. Register June, 1992, No. 43&f. 7-1-92. vided under ch40, Stats., including where applicable the public
ETF 11.02 Definitions. Words, phrases and terms used iﬁ:mploye"e trlu”st fund. . . )
this chapter have the same meanings as set fortd@2 Stats., (13) “Mail” means to send via the U.S. mails as at least first

ands.ETF 10.01 except as defined in this chapter or where trfda@ssmail, and includes sending by express mail, speciaver
contextclearly indicates a dirent meaning. In this chapter: ~Nightdelivery certified or registered mail.

(2) “Administrative agent” means a person whas entered a  (14) “Respondent”with respect to an appeal means the
contractwith a board or the departmentprovide administrative departmendf employee trust funds. In addition:
servicesto a program administered by that board or the depart (a) The employer is a respondent in the appeal of a department
mentunderch. 40, Stats. The term includes the administrativdeterminatiorwhich was based on the emploetletermination
agentof the group insurance boaod department who assists inthata person isiot a participating employee or protective oceupa
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ETF 11.02 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 14

tion participant or based on the empldgeertification, or failure benefit resulting from a participarst’combination ofull-time
to certify, under s40.63 (1) (c) Stats. andpart-time service, a change in annual earnings periddg

(b) The insurer and administrative agent are respondents in#i@high years of earnings or the previous receipttardination
appealof a department determinatiorfeafting any right or bere of an annuity

fit under any group insurance plan provided unded@}ttats., (b) In accordance with the limitations board remedies estab
exceptthatthe department shall represent the interests of the pilbhedby ch.40, Stats., a right or benefit may not be granted by
lic employee trust fund as insurer theboard as the result ah appeal unless under the facts proven

(15) “Substantialinterest” means, with respect to an appeand theprovisionsof ch.40, Stats., and other applicable |ate
underthis chaptera direct and material interest in the particula@appellants eligible for the right or benefit, and meets all qualifica
determinatiormadeby the department, which interest is speciallfions established by statute, administrative rule and any applicable
and adversely décted, either bythe particular determination contractauthorized by ch40, Stats., as of the commencement of
itself or by the result sought by the appellafithat determination, theappeal. Erroneous or mistaken advice or negligence in perfor
beyondthe efect common to othesimilarly situated persons. mance of a duty may not be the basis for granting a right or benefit
Theterm does not include a derivative, indirect or maminal to an appellant under cl0, Stats.

in'lt_'erest. ot Redistor 3 1092, No. 4381, 7-1-92 (1) o bETF (bm) There is no remedy in an appeal before a board based on
istory: Cr. Registey June, , No. . 7-1-92; renum. to i

10.01(1h),Register July 1999, No. 523ef. 8-1-99:CR 11-040 renum. (9), (10), & theory ofundue influence. Regardless of prodeodd by an

(11, (12), (13) to be (D), (12), (13), (14), (15), ct9), (10)Register July 2012 No. appellanttheboard may not change or void any choice, designa
679 eft. 8-1-12,CR 11-044 am. (3), cr(3m), am. (8Register July 2012 No. 679  tion, application or other action of a participant, annuitant, benefi
eff. -1-12. ciary, insured, or deferrer on tlgrounds that person was acting
underthe undue influence of anotheXothing in this paragraph

» - shallbe construed to prevent an aggrieved party from bringing an
ONAPPEALS. In addition to the requirements under £8j. the fol actionagainst the beneficiary of the alleged undue influence in a

lowing time limitations apply to appeals: _courtof competent jurisdiction and seeking any remedy available
(@) An appeal seeking correction of an alleged error W'Tt?jhderthe law

respecto service credits or contribution, premium or benefit pay
ments is barred unless commenced within 7 yafesthe date of . | ided under cHO. Stats. th .
the alleged errgrexcept as some other limitationsigecifically Lr)wsuré':mcep an prot\1/| e #n etr’c p la_s., de_gr?udp Insurance
providedby statute or this chaptethere an alleged error has ?ar lm_ay grant the rllg _tforr] en%ll't c a'mf » InClu |nfg pgym(;nt
beenincorporated irdepartment records and relied upon in subs8' & claimat issue, only If the public employee trust fund is the
quentadministration of ch40, Stats., benefits, the date of thdSUrer- With respect to other insurers, tgeoup insurance board
allegederror for the purposes of this section and@08 (10) may {reat a continued failure of the insurer to grant a right or-bene
Stats. is the earliest date on which the aggrieved person discdly awarded in the boasifinal decision as a breach of the inssrer
ered,or should reasonably have discovered, the alleged errorcontractwith the board.
Example: If an alleged error involves creditable service for a given, et the (d) The group insurance board may hetar an appeal of a
amount of service credited was first reported to the participant on an annual stagroup health insurance issue involving a group health plan other
ment Fhe following yeatthe date of the alle;ged error is the datg of the‘report to t'lhanthe standard plan unless the appeal involves a provision of the
_partlmpant, not a subsgquent date on which the alleged error in credltgble senviedntractbetween the group insurance board and the insurer or a
is used to calcu.late retlrer_nent benefits or repurchase of for.felted serwce. 1provision of the boards guidelines for comprehensive medical
(b) Notwithstanding pafa), an appeal seeking correction ofyjansseeking group insurance board approval to participate under
analleged error with respect to service credits or contribui@, e state of Visconsin group health benefit program. Otherwise,

mium or benefit payments, based a claim of fraud, is barred e gispute is directly between the insured and the insurer and does
unlesscommenced within 6 years from the date of the discovely:involve the department or the board.

byNtor:(S ggggzg%g (ng)ﬁgggg gg}% lzz)csttsm?nstltutlng the fraud. (e) When the group insurance board has contracted with an

(c) All other appeals are barred unless commenced within tiﬁéuhrerott;]er than t?@fublic employee trust fund, t?]? Eoﬁrd may
appropriatestatutory limitation period, including but not limited "0t héar the appeal of a group insurance issue which the contract

ETF 11.03 Process and proceedings. (1) LIMITATIONS

(c) In an appeal involving a right or benefit under a group

to those provided by s893.43and893.93 (1) (a)Stats. reserveso the insurer for determination. , ,

(d) An appeabarred by operation of 81.04 (2) (c) 1979 (3) DETERMINATION; TIMELY APPEAL. An appeal is not timely
Stats. or similarpredecessor statute, is barred regardiess of longg¥essthe request is received within 90 days of the daietéen
time limits set by $40.08 (10) Stats., or this section. eterminationwvas mailedo the person aggrieved by the depart

mentdetermination. A request which fails to meet this require
mentis untimely An appeal may not be commenced on an

(e) 1, Stats., of an employerclassification, or denial of classifi untimelyrequest. The department shall notify a person making an

cation, as a teachemprotective occupatioparticipant, or other untimely appeal request.
classificationspecified by the department must be made w@in ~ (3m) NEW DETERMINATION; NEW TIME LIMITS.  The department
daysafter the employer notifies the employee ofttessification May internally review a previous determination made by the
action, the right to appeal and this time limit. An appeal of a prélepartment. If the department then issues a new determination
tective occupation participant classificatioreviewed by the thatrevisesthe original determination, reaches detiént result
office of state employment relations under46.06 (1) (dm) from the original determination, or relies uporfetiént material
Stats.,must be made to the department within 90 days after ti@gtsor law from those stated in the original determination, any
employeeis notified by the dice of state employment relationspersonaggrieved by the new determination shall have 90 days
of its determination, the right to appeal and this time limit. ~ from its issuance to request an appeal.

(2) LIMITATIONS ON BOARD REMEDIES. Limitations on the (4) COoMMENCEMENT OF APPEAL. An appeal is commenced
boards’powers include the following: uponreceipt of a request for review of the department determina

(a) The deferre¢ompensation board, group insurance boartion provided the request meets the following requirements:
teachergetirement board and ¥¢onsin retirement board have (a) The requestis in writing. No appeal may be commenced
no equity powers. The employee trust funds bdesino equity basedupon an oral requesThe requestor majput is not required
powers,except as provided underl0.03 (1) (a)Stats., to correct to, file the request for an appeal by using form ET-4988peal
inequity in the computation of the amount of an annuity or deafform.”

(Im) LIMITATION ON REQUESTING DEPARTMENT DETERMINA-
TION. An employees appeato the department underd.06 (1)
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Note: The Appeal Form can be obtained at no gadiy writing to: department (a) Any person who appears as an agent for a,pgfgr than
of employee trust funds, B. Box 7931, Madison, WI 53707-7931, or by calllng:N%]e registered agent of a participating employer or an attprney

(608) 266—-3285 or toll free at (877) 533—-5020. The form also is available on tl . 4 . 7.
department'svebsite: etf.wi.gov shallobtain and file with the department an origipaiver—of—at

(b) The request identifies the particular department determif@ney signed bythe party authorizing the agent, as attorney-
tion being challenged and the factual and legal basis for tiefact,to act in all matters involving the appeal with the same
appeal,including specifically identifyinghe particular material authorityand efect as the party personallfhe person éitially
factsand legal interpretations underlying the department detélesignatedby aparticipating employer as its registered agent to
minationwhich the appellant believes are erroneous. Any-quégpresentthe employer to the Vconsin retirement system is
tion about thesuficiency of the pleading under this paragrapliieemedo have full authority tact for the participating employer
shallbe resolved by the hearing examiner at the pre-heesimg regardingthe appeal.
ference. (b) Any party representdaly an attorney or agent, other than

(c) The request for an appeal is mailed, sent by e-mail, sentthg department or the participating emplaysall file a written
facsimile, or delivered to the appropriate boardciare of the authorizationin the form prescribed by the departmfemtthe dis
appealcoordinator athe department of employee trust funds bglosureof confidential personal information to thgent or attor
the person requesting the appeal. Appeal requests received winiejs, to the same extent asasthorized to the party unded$.07,
erroneouslyname a board with respect to a subjewtter Stats.,and S.ETF 10.70 The authorization shall be part thie
reviewedby another board shall be redirected to the appropriappropriateparticipant file.

boardby the appeals coordinator Note: The“Limited Power-Of-Attorney For Appeal” form, ET-4944, “Authori
. . zationTo Disclose Non—Medical Individual Personal Information” foEi,-7406,
(d) The request for an appeal is a timely appeal. and“Authorization 1o Disclose Medical Information” fornET-7414, required by

(e) The person requesting the appeal has a substantial inte‘?’e§tT';Jc1) may b;gggta'i/rlleg_ atno Vslbggb%’o\/?vrit?iggltoi d%PaﬁrlT_ent %ggpzlg)ée% gggt
: : : : s,P. O. Box , Madison, — , or by calling: —, or
in the determ'natlon made by the department. Any questlon abgmree at (877) 533-5020. The forms alsoarailable on the departmenitvebsite:
the appellant$ interest shall beesolved by the hearing examinefet.wi.gov.

atthe earliest opportunity (10) NoTic. Notice ofany hearing or pre-hearing confer
(5) CaseriLe. Upon commencement of an appeal, the depagnceshall be mailed to each party the partys attorney of record,

mentshall open a case file for the hearing examioemsistingof  at least 10 days prior to the hearing or conference, respectively

copies of the determination made by the department and th@e notice shall include:

appealrequestby the appellant, including any attachments and 5y The time, place and nature of the hearing or conference,

referencectiocuments. including a statement that the case is class 3 contested case pro
(6) ConTESTEDCASE. An appeal to the boashall be treated ceeding.

asa class 3 contested case. ) o . (b) A statement of the legal authority and jurisdiction for the
(7) ParTiES. Only a person with a substantial interest in thgearing.

particularissue to be decided, as iteits the specifiparticipant, (c) A shortand plain statement of tmatters asserted. If speci

annuitant, beneficianemployerinsured,jnsureror deferrer may . ..°7. : S X
be an appellant or a party to the appeal. No person withouta s&%hye;.sncgrvggss'ble when notice is served, the notice may state

stantialinterest may be admitted as a partyhen an appeal is ) )
filed, the department shall notify any respondent or other person(11) PRE-HEARING CONFERENCE. The hearing examiner shall
known to have aubstantial interest directlyfatted by an issue holda pre-hearing conference for the purpose of determining the
raisedin the appeal, including the following persons: properparties, defininghe issues to be resolved, identifying the

aterialfactual and legal disputes between the parties, setting a
mir(lzzfi(;rnhr?]ggep %grpheentjzggjﬁrﬁe%?rty to each appeal of a Cleuell<ﬂ:ineadlinefor the parties to reach agreement on a stipulation of facts

b) | | ) E— itang death or advising the examiner that they are unable to do so, and setting
(b) Inan appeal conceming a participamtt annuitant death g qate for the evidentiary hearing. The pre—hearing conference

benefits,the interested parties include any beneficiary with : PRI .
directinterest in the deathenefits not yet paid by the departmené'%ay be held by telephone with the call initiated by the hearing

or insureras they may be calculated or distributed as a resultéifaminer' Following the pre-hearing conference, the hearing
eitherthe department determination or the baafitial decision aminershallprepare a memorandum to the parties summarizing

. . the actions taken, amendments allowed to the pleadiegrding
on the issues raised by the .appe_al. N ) agreementsf the parties, specifying the issues to whichhibar
(c) Inan appeal concerning disability benefits undé0$53  ng is limited and making appropriate orders to the parties. This
Stats..or the determinationf participating employee or proteC memorandurshall control the subsequent couasghe appeal,
tive occupation participant status, thgerested parties include njessmodified at the hearing to prevent manifest injustice.
the participant, othe appellant claiming the status of participating 12) W ) U iot of th
employee, and themployer The ofice of state employment rela __(+2) WITNESS ATTENDANCE; SUBPOENA. Upon receipt of the
iceof hearing, it is the responsibilitf each party to contact

tionsis deemed to be the employer if the appeal involves a st .

employeeclaiming the statusf a protective occupation partici anY Witnesses necessary for that pargase and to make arrange

pant. mentsto havethem attend the hearing. The hearing examiner or
Note: See $40.06 (1) (dm)Stats. a party's attorney of record may issue a subpoena to compel
(d) In an appeal concerning a programinich an administra attendancef witness or production of evidence at hearing or at

tive agent is involved, the administrative agent may participate 4€P0Sition authorizednder this chaptelWhere a party is repre
a part%z ' 9 yp P sentedby an agent, rather than an attorney af tae party shall

(€) In an appeal of a group heallisurance determination therequesithe_h(_earing examiner to issue the subpoenitneds fees
insureris an irﬁ)tperested [?artyp ' " ~shallbe paid in advance as provided und&g8.06 Stats., except

witnessedor astate agency shall be paid in the manner provided
(8) BurDEN OFPROOF. The appellant shall have the burden oby s 885.07 Stats.

proceedingand the burden of proving each element necessary fo

establishthat the appellant is entitled to, and has fully qualifieg oétls 3n5§:gggg SgnTtmE aﬁ“é%;gﬁ;ﬁ%fggg; dsfgdug;]t;éor

for, the claimed right or benefit provided by of0, Stats. ing examiner only if received within a reasonable time before the
(9) AGENTFORA PARTY. Any party may appear in person or bydate of the hearing. Postponements and continuances may be

an attorney or agent provided the followiggjuirements are met: grantedby the hearing examiner due to extraordinairgum
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ETF 11.03 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 16

stancesand a postponement, continuance or extension of time(5) DuTies. The hearing examiner shall have the following
may be granted upon the mutual agreement of all the parties. duties:
(14) HeaRING LOCATION. The evidentiary hearing shdle (&) The hearing examiner shall conduct the hearing, and any
held at the dfices of the hearing examiner except as may ethegpre—hearingonference.
wise be necessary for the conveniencelbparties to the appeal.  (b) For purposes of proceeding to a hearing, the hearing
(15) ExXPEDITED APPEAL PROCESS. Requests for aexpedited examinershall determine the parties having a substaintiatest
appealprocess shall be considered by the hearing examiner ugpothe appeal. The hearing examiner shall exclude as a party any
receiptof a written request from a partyttee appeal. The hearing personnot having a substantial interest in the issues raised.
examinershall allow forwritten objections to be filed within ten  (¢c) When authorized by this chapter or by motion of the board,
daysof the date that notice is sent to the parties that such a requeshearing examiner shall prepare the final decision in the form
hasbeen received. Upon receipt of such a request, the hearieguired by this chapter
examinershall schedule a pre-hearing conference fospleeific (d) Except when authorized to make the final decision of an
purposeof discussing with the parties the reasons for the requegpealthe hearing examiner shall prepare a proposed decision for
any objections, and a possible procedure for expeditingitt®  he consideration of the board.

perioc_i for issuing a final decision in the appeal. The hearing (€) A hearing examiner who receives an ex parte communica
examinermay grant a request for an expedited appeal ProC&Rsh other than a communication described 225.50 1) (&) 1m.

basedon financial hardship or other extraordinary circumstanc%d(l) (am) Lthrough3., Stats., shall make record of the vioka
demonstratetby a party Followingthe pre—hearing conference, 2 notify all partiés o’

he hearin mineshall prepare a memorandum to th rti . . .
thehearing examineshall prepare a memorandum to the parties (6) MAILING ADDRESS. (a) The hearing examirisrmailing

summarizingthe expedited proceds which the parties have A o . Y
agreecand the hearing examiner has approvedhéfparties did addressunless otherwise specified by the hearing examiner is:

not reachan agreement during the pre—hearing conference, the

hearingexaminer may issue an order either approving or denying clo Appeals Coordinator

the request for an expedited appeal. Department of Employeerlist Funds
(16) DECISIONWITHOUT HOLDING A HEARING. The parties may _PO. Box 7931

agreeto have the appeal decided without holding an evidentiary Madison, Wsconsin 53707

hearingand on the basis of filing legal briefs with the hearing

examiner. If there is such angreement, the parties shall inform  (b) A party sending any communication or document to the
the hearing examiner in writing. Upon submission of the legakaringexaminer by mail, e-mail, or facsimigall also provide
briefs by the parties, the hearing examiner shall prepga a copy to each partincluding the department. This requirement
poseddecision in the manner set forth irES’F 11.09 doesnot pertain to the appeals coordinatortirer board stéf

History: Cr. Registey June, 1992, No. 438f. 7-1-92,CR 11-040am. (4) (&),  whensubmitting documents for the hearing exanigeignature
(b), (c) Register July 2012 No. 678f. 8-1-12,CR 11-044 am. (2) (b), (3m), (4) for subse uentgmailin to all parties 9 9
(b), (8), (1), cr (14) to (16)Register July 2012 No. 676f. 8-1-12. q g p .

(7) FINAL DECISION-MAKING AUTHORITY. The hearing
ETF 11.04 Hearing examiner. (1) ExamiNer To HEAR ~€xaminershall makehe final decision of the board only if author

APPEAL. A hearing examiner shall preside over eappeal to the ity to make the final decision is expressly delegated to the
board. examinerin this chapter or if final decision making authority in a

(2) QuALIFIcATIONS. The department shall contract with a_perparticuIarappeal is granted in a motion adopted by the board.

son to servas a hearing examineThe person shall be an attorney (8) EXAMINER'S FILE. In the course of presiding over the
or administrative law judge knowledgeable in administrative lagPPealthe hearingxaminer shall maintain thefiofal record of
practiceand ch40, Stats., or similar statutory benefit programsthe appeal, as well as filing correspondencentoexaminer relat
or a person deemed otherwigealified by the board. No personing directly to the appeal but not part of the record. The hearing
who directly participated in making the determination appealéaminemay delegate some or all of thessponsibility to board
from may be designated or serve as hearing examiner staff. After ﬁ“lalF}a”ng t(;“tahfmam DBODO(SjeI? decision, tﬁ';%ge?“ng
(3) IMPARTIALITY. The hearing examiner shall perform all§xaminer shall forward the record and hearing exa X 10
functionsin an impartial mannerAn examiner shall disqualify the appeals coordinator for the department. The exarsiper

: : " : nalnotes shall not be forwarded to the department and are not
himselfor herself with respect to a particular appeal if by reascg > : - )
of personal interest in, or knowledgs the determination rgtrtof the oficial record. Disposition of the examirgpersonal

: ; ; . notesis at his or her discretion.
appealedrom, heor she is unable to act fairly or impartiallif ", 500 " pocicter June, 1692, No. 438f. 7-1-92:CR 11-040 am. (6) (b)
bias of the hearing examiner is raised an issue, the hearingregisteruly 2012 No679 ef. 8-1-12,CR 11-044 am. (2), (8Register July 2012
examinershall determine that issue as part of #ppeal. The No. 679 eff. 8-1-12;,CR 14-055 am. (5) (e)Register May 2015 No. 713eff.

boardshall appoinbr contract with another hearing examiner if =715

the original hearing examiner is disqualified. ETF 11.05 Discovery. There is no right to take arpde

(4) Powers. In addition to other powers expressly granted Qeryeevidence prior to theearing, except as provided in this-sec
delegatedio the hearing examiner by this chaptie hearing ion.

examinermay: (1) No party to an appeal shall have acdesimdividual per

(@) Administer oaths. sonal information in the records of the department except as

(b) Issue, quash and enforce subpoenas. expresslyauthorized under 40.07, Stats., and this section.

(c) Rule on dfers of proof and receive relevant evidence at (2) In an appeal of thdenial of an application for a disability
hearing. annuityor duty disability benefits under40.63(5) or (9) (d) or

(d) Take a deposition authorized by this chapter 40.65(2) (b) 3, Stats., the department may provide the hearing

: . examineremployer participant and any other party to tygpeal
) [_)IS.DOSE _Of procedural requests or S|m|I§r matterg. with copies of any physician certifications unde4®.63 (1) (d)
(f) Limit testimony to only those matters which are disputegy 40.65 (2)(b) 2, Stats., received in connection with the applica
(9) Rule on all objections and motions made prior to issuangen.

of the proposed decision. (3) The department may disclose to the bosrdiiearing
(h) Require briefs. examinerindividual personal information it deems both relevant
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to the appeal and required to be disclosed for the paapremis  the determination iglated is presumed to be the date the deter
tration of a benefit program under @@, Stats. Any information minationwas sent by mail or e-maiRbsent clear and convincing
disclosedby the department under this subsection shall also peofto the contrarya request foan appeal is presumed received
providedto the parties to the apped\. person receiving informa on the day stated by the date stamijxafl to incoming depart
tion under this subsection shall maintain the confidentialithef ment correspondence. If the request for an appeal is made by
information. e—-mail,the request is presumed to be received by the department

(4) A party to the appeal may request that the heariog the datehe e—mail enters the information processing system
examinerreview individual personal information the records of designatedr used by the department for the purpose of receiving
the department in cameré.the hearing examiner determines thaglectronicmail provided the following are true:
theinformation is relevant to theppeal and disclosure is required 1 The e-mail transmission is in a form capaifleeing pre
to assure proper administration of a benefit program undéOch. cessedy the department’information processing system.
Stats.,the examiner may order the department to disclose t%e 2 Thed is abl . h i heinf
informationas provided in sulf3). 2. The department is able to retrieve the e-mail from the-infor

) . . mationprocessing system.
(5) Testimony may be taken and preserved of a witness: (5) OrriciAL NOTICE. The hearing examiner shall take notice
(@) Who is beyond the reach of the subpoena of the agamgy of all rules published in the Mtonsin administrative code or reg

otherparty or the hearing examiner, . . ister and the written opinions of the attorney general. The hearing
. (b) Who is about to go out of the state, not intendin@torm o, aminemay take dfcial notice of any generally recognized fact
in ime for the hea_rlng,_ i . or established technical or scientific fact, provided the parties are

(c) Who'is so sick, infirm or aged as to make it probable thabtified of the facts to be noticed and given opportunity to contest
the witness will not be able to attend the hearing; or their validity.

(d) Who is a member of the legislature, if amynmittee of the 6) DEPARTMENTRECORDS. No additional identification azvi-
legislatureor thehouse of which the witness is a member is iR Se§enceof authenticity beyond a statement or certification from a
s, prgvndtze;trse ;lettn:ass waives his or her privilege. custodianor deputy custodian, is required as a pre-reqfisite

(06‘; Aeeasrty 'ma( )mgksé a request for admissions as provide admittinginto evidence documents or photocopies of documents
s.804 11pStats Y q P dﬂ‘Bm_ the department record of a particular participating employer

' ' ' ) , participantor annuitant, including beneficiary claim documents.

(7) By advance written agreement between all partiesrile \yhena photocopy of a departmentatord is diered under this

or written deposition of a witness, as described b§84.05and g, ,psectionany party shall be permitted. upon reguest. to compare
804.06 Stats., may be taken and used at the hearing in its entirﬂﬁé photlocgpygng)t/he origingl. Hed, up quest, P

sofar as it is admissible under this chapéar if the witness were . .
thenpresent and testifying. (7) CLOSEOFHEARING AND EVIDENCE. Evidence in any appeal

History: Cr. Registey June, 1992No, 438 ef. 7-1-92;CR 11-040 am. (2), 5) Shallbe closed when due opportunity to furnish relevant evidence,
(a) RegisterJuly 2012 No. 679%ff. 8-1-12;CR 11-044 am. (4), (7)Register July  including proper examination of witnesses and rebuttal beas

2012 No. 679ef. 8-1-12. affordedto all parties. If by stipulation of the partiesdirection

of the examinerdocumentary evidence is introduced after close

of testimony the evidence is closed when the document is
Peceivedor when the specified time for furnishing it has expired

effect. However common law ostatutory rules of evidence do_ - S ; : -
: . : withoutit being submitted. The examiner may extend the original
not apply except as provided snE T 11.12 (2) (b)concerning e limit for filing documentary evidence. Before the examiner

hearsay. The hearing examiner shall admit all testimony havin d or final decision. th X th
areasonable probative value. The hearing examiner shall excl{Jif<€S2 Proposed or final decision, the examiner may reopen the
earingfor the taking of further evidence.

from the record irrelevant, immaterial, or unduly repetitious-testi™~° ,
History: Cr.RegisterJune, 1992, No. 438f. 7-1-92;CR 07-066am. (1)Reg-

mony. _ _ isterMarch 2008 No. 627eff. 4~1-08;CR 1L-040 am. (4) (c)Register July 2012

(2) OssecTions. Failure of aparty to object on the record toNo. 679 ef. 8-1-12.
admissiorof any evidence shdlie deemed a waiver of that objec
tion. ETF 11.07 Informal disposition. (1) Disposition of an

(3) WITNESS. Section885.16 Stats., concerning competencyappealunder this section requires no further action by the hearing
of witnesses, applies to appeals under this chapter exam!nerpr bo.a.rd. After the parties have informed Hm;ring

(4) PrResumMPTIONS. In addition to any other presumptions€Xaminerin writing that the appeal has bedisposed of infor
underapplicable law: mally pursuant to this section, the hearing examiner shall forward

(a) A signature purporting to be that of a participant, annuitafit€ récord to the appeals coordinator

or beneficiary on a document previously accepted and filed by the(2) An appealmay be resolved informally by an agreement
departments presumed to be that of the participant, annuitant betweerall parties to dismiss the appeal with or without prejudice.
beneficiaryabsent clear and convincing proof to the contrary Thedepartment shall then make an order dismissing the appeal as
(b) A participant, annuitant, beneficiaigsured or deferrds ~ agreedattach it to the agreement and file it with the record.
presumednentally competent at thiene of making any appliea  (3) If the appellant withdraws the appeal, in writing, the
tion, election, designation or taking any other actioieaing appealshall be immediately dismissed by the department. This
rights or benefits under cl0, Stats., accepted and acted upon byismissalshall be with prejudice if more than 90 days have
the department, whetherfedting only the person or others. Thiselapsedrom notice of the determination appealed from, or if an
presumptiormay be rebuttednly by proof in the form of a certi applicabletime limit or statute of limitations expireshile the dis
fied copy of the judgment showing that, at the time of the evemissedappeal was pending.
atissue, the person was adjudged incompetétit respect to  History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1992, No. 438f. 7-1-92:CR 11-044 am. (L)Reg-
managemenof his or her property ister July 2012 No. 67%f. 8-1-12.
(c) For thepurpose of determining timeliness of an appeal
request,notice ofthe department determination is conclusively ETF 11.08 Final disposition by hearing examiner.
presumedo have been given to the addressee and all listed-rec{d) The hearing examinés findings, conclusions and order-dis
entsof copies on the date the determination was sent by mailmissingan appeal as provided in this section shall be the final
e—mail. Absent clear and convincing proof to the conirémy day decisionof the board.

ETF 11.06 Evidence at hearing. (1) PRIVILEGES;RULES
OFEVIDENCE. Rules of privilege recognized by law shall be give
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(2) Thehearing examiner shagikepare and issue a dismissal, (4) The hearing examiner shall issue the final decision of an
in theform and manner required by this chapter for a final-de@ppealif the board has adopted a motion delegating final decision

sion, under the following circumstances: making authority to the hearing examirerthat specific appeal.

(a) If the examiner determines that a party kbaaulted, (5) The hearing examiner shall not exercise final decision—
resolvingthe issues on appeat; that the appellant has failed tomakingauthority under sul§2) (c), (d) or(e), (3) or(4), if thedect
appearr pursue the appeal. sion necessarily involves the interpretation of a statute, rule or

(b) If the examiner determines that the appeal is wholpaer clauseof a contract authorized undeh. 40, Stats., which the
tially time—barred for one or more of the following reasons; ~ €xaminerfinds to be ambiguous. The hearing examiner shell
1. The appeal was not filed within 90 days afterdepart parea proposed decision and allow the boarthéke the neces

mentdeterminatiorappealed from was sent by mail or e-mail tg,arymterpretanon.

the person aggrieved kifie determination. The entire appeal shall (3M) Thehearing examiner shall issue the final decision of an
be dismissed. appealif each of the parties informs the hearing examinexritx

> Thei is the classification a | ‘ ing that they agree to have the appeal decided pursuant to a motion
<. 'heissue s the classilicationdrl employee as a protec ¢, s mmary judgment. The motion must be filed with the hearing
tive occupation participant or participating employee and W'%aminerand include the signatures of the parties.

respecto service rendered more than 7 years prior to the date the

: ; : (6) Thehearing examiner may issue a proposed decision if the
22? te;l:es_g‘;eé\éeg%/ ;?C?ngﬁ]agr;é 823 (?)n{ef ggg}s?f:ﬂg?ﬁ:s gra_ln_tof final authority_ under this section is not, in the examier
subdivisiononly, “appeal ... received by the departm’ent” mearfinion, clearly applicable to the particular appeal before the

A | . examiner.
:!Z)el’lrer?cietsf:eb)é;gﬁeel’lmgl?getl’elﬂg re\tllew i;he em|?r d t?rmma History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1992, No. 43@ff. 7-1-92,CR 11-040 am. (2) (b)
) g partmens resulling determifa 1 register July 2012 No. 676f. 8-1-12;CR 11-044 am. (2) (b) 1., c1(2) (), (a).

tion. (5m) Register July 2012 No. 67eff. 8-1-12.

3. The appeal concerrasrequest to correct an alleged error o
with respect to service credits or contribution, premium or benefit ETF 11.09  Proposed decision. (1) CoNnTENTs. The pre
paymentsand the request was made more than 7cailkndar posedde0|5|0n sha!l be |n' the same_ form and comply with t_he
yearsafter the date of the alleged error or beyond another applis@mestandards as is required for a final decision.  If the hearing
ble limitation specifically provided by statuté.the alleged error €xaminerconcludes that the decision may depend upon the inter
is the result of fraud the applicable limitation is insteageérs ~Pretationof an ambiguous statute, the proposed decision shall
from the date the aggrievgrtrson discovered the facts constitutincludethe hearing examinerbasis for concluding that the stat
ing the fraud. Any portion of the appeal not time-barred may preteis ambiguous as a matterlafv and a recommended interpreta
ceed. tion giving the same weight to the interpretations of the depart

4. The appeal involves a claim barred b§04 (2) () 1979 ment,attorney general and administrative rules as is required for

Stats.,or an applicable statute of limitation, including but not lim2 final decision. If the proposed decision does not dispose of an

; . issueraised by a partghe hearing examiner shall state in the pro
gggéglr?cs)ist?rﬁ-edf—sbi\r;?esdg?ﬁ23 F()%())C(eaégtats. Any portion of the poseddecision whych.40, Stats., or this chapter does not permit

. . sucha disposition.
(c) The appeal is moot. When an appeal seeks correition (2) Copy TO EACH PARTY. A copy of the proposed decision

an administrative errgrand the department has acknowledge%]alllbe mailed to each party or the pastgttorney of record, with

andcorrected the errpthe appeal, or the appropriate portion of, yice of the opportunity to file an objection and the mararet
theappeal, is moot. Any portion of the appeal not moot may Pme limit for doing so

ceed. ' . S
- (3) OBJecTiONS. Any party may file a writtelbjection to the
(d) The appellant does not have a substantial intefested |, ,hosectecision with the hearing examiner within 20 days of the
by the determination made by the department. dateof the notice of the proposed decision. The party shall spec
(e) There is no material issue of fact or Iaw end.u.nder the-undfy, in detail, the following:
puted material facts and lavihe appellant is ineligible fdhe (a) Each provision of the proposed decision to which the party
claimedright or benefit or fails to meet all the qualifications fo_'bbjectsand the basis for each objection.

the claimed right or benefit established by statute, administrative (b) Each change the party requests the board to make in the

rule and applicable contract roposediecision and the legal grounds for the change. If minor
(f) Noissue has been identified which can be resolved by lEi‘l%requested change may be described as a specific ediptothe

hearingexaminer or board under this chapter or4fh.Stats. poseddecision. If extensive or major changes are requested, the
(9) There is no remaining issue to be decided from the issyssty may attach a draft proposed decision, cleardyked as that
thatare set forth in the department determination letter party'sdraft, to that party objections.

(3) In addition to final decision—making authority granted by (c) Any written objections to the proposddcision shall be
sub.(2), the hearing examiner shall also mdlke final decision includedin the record of the appeal that is forwarded to the board.

of the board if the issues on appeal are limited to one or more 0fote: The written objection shall be filed with the division of hearingsampbals
the fO||OWing‘ atthe following address: 5005 Universityéaue Suite 201,8. Box 7875, Madi
’ son,WI 53707-7875.

(@) The numeriaesult of a mathematical calculation by the (4) ARGUMENT. A party filing objections t@ proposed deci
departmentnot involving any challenge to the application of lavgjon shall attach to the objections a written copy of agyment
in choosing the appropriate values or formulas usedake the py the party in support of the objectiorihe board shall consider

calculation. only written aguments, timely filed witithe objection. The board
(b) The amount of a reductien duty disability benefits under shallnot entertain oral gument.
s.40.65 Stats., resulting from receipt of other benefits. (5) AGENDA. Board stdfshall place the appeah the agenda

(c) The appeal of denial of a disability annuity undet0s63  for the regular board meeting next following the expiration of the
Stats. where the sole reason fibre departmerd’denial was that time limit for filing objections. Board sthfhall provide each
the employer did not certify as provided in4€.63 (1) (c) Stats., boardmemberwith a copy of the record, including the proposed
thattheemployees leave of absence or termination was the resulécisionand the timely filed objections to the proposed decision.
of the disability If board members would have less than 7 calendar days to review
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19 EMPLOYEETRUSTFUNDS ETF 11.12

the record, proposed decision and timely objections, or the (c) A list of names and addresses of all persons who are consid
board'sagenda is already full, the appeal may instead be addee@tedparties for purposes of judicial review

the agenda of the subsequent regular board meeting. Nothing ing) An order stating either that the department determination
this subsection shall prevent _the board from electing to &earis affirmed or where the department determination is not
appealcase at a special meeting of the board. affirmed, remanding the maitter to the department with instruc

History: Cr. Registey June, 1992, No. 43&f. 7-1-92;CR 11-040 am. (3) : ; : ;
(intro.) Register July 2012 No. 676F. B-1-12.CR 11-044 am. (1), (3) (intro.), or tions to take necessary action on the mattensistent with the

(3) (c) Register July 2012 No. 678f. 8-1-12. final decision. In the following cases, the decision shall include
the specified additional orders and findings:
ETF 11.10 Ex parte communications. (1) The secre 1. ‘Disability; employer certification.” Where the appeal is

tary and department employees may respond to any request mgidg determination denying disability annuity under $10.63
by the board or a board member for information required in ti#ats.,and the sole basis of the denial was the absenem of
ordinarycourse of exercising the boasdaegulatory and supervi employercertification that the employessleave of absence tar-
sory functions, even if the information requested may pertain fainationis the resulof the disability the decision shall include
the subject matter of an appeal currently pending before the boamhding whether the employarnegative certification or failure
or a hearing examiner to certify was reasonable and correct. If the emplsyastion was

(2) Exceptas provided irsub.(1), no person involved in an unreasonabler incorrect, the decision shall include an oraer
appealproceeding or factually related matter as a partyadve the employer to make the certification and an order to the depart
catefor any party or as a witness manake any ex parte commu mentto process the disability application when the certification is
nicationrelative to the merits of the appeatte hearing examiner received.

or a board member prior to the final decision of the case. 2. ‘Participating employee; protectiaEcupation.” Where
History: Cr. Registey June, 1992, No. 438f. 7-1-92. the issue of the appeal is whether a person is a participating

. . employeeor protective occupation participant, arfirafative

ETF 11.105 Board member conflict of interest. gecisionshall include an order to the participating employer to

(1) No board member or employee of the department paayci keth t on that ;
patein any appeal directly related to a specific benefit, credEtrllgjl (:) Setgtes(.:essary report on that person as requirecys

cIa|r2n o':lap;pllcz;tlon of;he person. - in decidi | 3. ‘Overpayment refund.” If the finalecision concludes that
(2) No board member may participate in deciding an appegls 5 nellant has overpaid theisbonsin retirement system and
to which the board member isparty No board member who is

the director of the dfce of state emplovment relations arefund is due, the final decision shall include an ordehé¢o
k - . e employ - ! oardstaf to compute the amount of the refund, as provided in
director’s designee, may participate in deciding an appeal

X X . . is chapter That computation shall be incorporated by reference
which the ofice of state employment relations is a paityp board . . by
membemho is the chief efec%ljtive chairperso pmber of the into the final decision and order to the department to pay the

governingbody of a participating employer may participate inrefund: . , ) . )
decidingan appeal in which thaarticular participating employer 4. ‘Group insurance.’ If the appeal involves a right or benefit
is a party A board member barred under this subsection from pathdera group insurance plan provided under4éh Stats., and the
ticipatingin theboards decision of an appeal shall not make ani§psureris not the public employee trust funal,final decision

ex parte communications to the board or another board memforableto the insured shall include the group insurance board
concerningthat appeal and shall not participateny way in the decisionof whether the insur&s continued failurgo grant the

board’'squasi—judicial deliberations. right or benefitto the insured shall be regarded as a breach of the
Note: See s40.01 (3) Stats. contractbetween the insurer and the board.
History: Cr. Register June, 1992, No. 43&f. 7-1-92. (e) The final decision shall be signed by the board chair or
designee.

ETF 11.11 Counsel for the board. (1) In accordance . .
. (2) StanparDs. Final decisions of the board shall be drafted
with s.40.03 (3) Stats., board steghall arrange for legalounsel to meet the following standards:

to advise the board during its consideration of a final decision. T e ) o

(2) Any legal counsel asked to represent the board under syb(® Findings. Each finding of the final decision shall be based
(1) shall fully disclose any real or apparent conflict of interest £} €vidence in the record which proves the findings to a reason
the board chaiand state whether counsel is able to render objet2/€certainty by the greater weight of the credible evidence, or to
tive advice to the board. The board chair may waive the conflfi'l,fll'gher standard of proof expressly required by this chapter or
on behalf of the board. of (‘:)r)liw | besic. The f basis of the final decision shall

(3) Counselappointed under sufl) shall provide legal repre actual bass. The factual basis of the final decision shal
sentatiorto the board including all of the following: besolely the evidence and matterBdlly noticed. Hearsay evi

dencemay be relied upon as the basis for factual findings to the

sameextent permitted in a 1&tonsin court of law

S e : c) Specific statutory authorization. The final decision may
(b) Drafting findings of fact and conclusions of law ( - .
History: Cr. Registey June, 1992, No. 43&ff. 7-1-92;CR 09-047am. (1) and not qrder or authorize any action solely to.further a purpose of the
(2), r. and recr(3) Register May 2010 No. 652f. 6-1-10. public employee trust fund unless the actoapecifically autho
rized by a provision of cll0, Stats., other than 40.01(2), Stats.

ETF 11.12 Final decision. (1) Form. Final decisions, (d) Consistent with law. The final decision may not be contrary
andproposed decisions to be considered by the board, shiall b law. Where the final decision concerns a benefit prograati-
writing and include: fying for tax exempt or tax deferred treatment under federal law

(a) Findings of fact, consisting of a concise and separate stdte final decision shall beonsistent with the applicable federal
mentof the ultimate conclusion upon each material issue of facgdeand regulations to the extent necessary to preserve the quali
without recital of evidence. If the findingd fact do not include fied status of the program.
anultimate conclusion on an issue raised by a pasdtatement  (3) |NTERPRETATIONOF AMBIGUOUS STATUTE. If the finaldeci
shallbe made indicating why ch0, Stats., or this chapter do notsjon necessarily depends the interpretation of a statute which
authorizethe hearing examiner to make such a ruling. is ambiguous as a matter of lativeboard shall interpret the stat

(b) Conclusions of law based on the factual findings. ute. As soon as possikdéter a statute is found ambiguous under

(a) Advising the board during itdeliberations and making
specificrecommendations for action by the board.
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ETF 11.12 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 20

this subsection, the department shall proposadministrative Thereafteronly theportions of the record as deemed necessary
rule interpreting the ambiguous statute. for the administration of the department shall be retained.

(4) DUE DEFERENCETO RULE, ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINION. In (3) Theboard stdfshall arrange for a stenographic, electronic
interpretinga provision of ch40, Stats., the board shall give greabr other record of the hearing proceedings to be made. A written
weightto a written opinion of the attorney general and to the-interanscriptof the hearing shall be prepared upon request of g party
pretationof the department. The boasthall give controlling the hearing examinethe board or the department. If a written
weightto an administrative rule of the department interpreting thanscriptis prepared, the stenographic, electronic or other record
statute. neednot be retained.

(5) CLOSED SESSIONDELIBERATIONS. The board shall meetin  (4) Whenno writtentranscript is prepared, any party to the
closedsession, in its quasi—judicial capacity to review the prappealand, subject to $40.07, Stats., any other person may
poseddecision of an appeal and take actionthe appeal, as fol requesta copy of the stenographic, electronic or other recérd
lows: oral proceedings. The department shall providepy to authe

(a) Parties to the appeal and their attorneys of record may figgdrecipients and may ctge fees as provided inSTF 10.71
be present during the closed session, except that boafdustaf _ History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1992, No. 438f. 7-1-92,CR 11-044 cr. (1) (),
advisorystaf of the department who were not involved in the prg®™™ ()Register July 2012 No. 678. 8-1-12.
ceedingsor in making the underlying department determination
may be present at the discretion of the board.

(b) Following the closed session on the appeal, the lsbeit
reconvenen open session tariefly summarize the boasdaction
on the appeal for theinutes. The summary shall, so far as-po

sible, respect the confidentiality of individual persoimd#brma (a) The petition shall benailed to the appropriate board in care

tion. :
A It e t . final decision t of the appeals coordinatatepartment of employee trust funds.
d(C) ds an_? er?ﬁtl\ge odagreelng(]jupon a |na| te(lzjlsmnt 0 B&ernatively, the petition may be personally served on a person
reduceao writing, the board may oraer an appeal {o be returngsignatedy the board as its agent to accept personal service.

to a hearing examiner for additional fact finding. (b) The petition is deemed filed on the date it is received.

(6) VARIANCE FROM PROPOSEDDECISION. The boards final -~ = 1y b tition shall be disposed of witl days of its filing.

decisionmay vary from the proposed decision but, if so, th e oM ) ) L
board'sfinal decision shall include an explanation of the basis f ngsguc?fnits f(ill?ar%med denied if not otherwise disposed of within

eachvariance.
(2) Grounbps. The board grwhen delegatednder sub(4),

(7) Nortice. Board stéfshall mail a copy of the final decision i . ; .
to each party or that partyattorney of record by first class mail. € hearing examiner may grant a rehearing but only on the basis
f one or more of the following:

Each partyor that party attorney of record shall also be mailed

notice of the right to petitiorthe board for a rehearing, the right () A material error of law

to judicial review of an adverse decision, the time limits for filing (b) A material error of fact.

a petition for rehearing or judicial review and the name of the (c) The discovery of new evidence no later tBardays after

boardto be named as respondent. notice of thefinal decision is mailed that is sigiently strong to
(8) BoARD CONTACT WITH PARTIES. Unless the board speeifi reverseor modify the originaldecision, which could not have

cally requests information from the parties, no party to an appgalenpreviously discovered by due diligence.

ETF 11.14 Petition for rehearing. (1) TIME LIMITS;
ADDRESS. A party aggrieved by the findecision may file a peti
tion for rehearing within 20 days after notice of the final decision
is mailed. The petition for rehearing is subject to the following
Yequirements:

of a determination made by the department may contacheny  (3) Contents. The petitionfor rehearing shall specifyn
berof the board about that appeal prior to the issuance of a figakail, the grounds for the relief requested, including the specific,
decision by the board. materialerror of fact or law or the newly discovered evidence and

History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1992, No. 438ff. 7-1-92;CR 07-066am. (2) (b), ; : e : P
RegisteiMarch 2008 No. 627F. 4-1-08:CR 11-040 am. (5) (aRegister July 2012 Cit€ supporting legal authorities for granting the petition.

No. 679 eff. 8-1-12;CR 11-044 am. (1) (a), c(8) Register July 2012 No. 676f. Note: The board requests that, whenever possible, a party limit the petition for
8-1-12. rehearingo no more than 6 pageénother party responding for or against the-peti
tion is requested, whenever possible, to limit the response to no more than 4 pages.
g (4) DEecisioN on PETITION. The board chair shall determine
whetherthe petition shall be added to the agenda of the next board
o . . ; . . meetingor whether to delegate final authority to decide the peti
(@) All applications, pleading, motions, intermediate rUIIngﬁon to thehearing examiner who presided over the appeal. The
andexhibits and appendices. S partiesto the appeal shall immediately be notified of the decision
(b) Evidence received or considered, stipulations and admig grant or deny the petition. If the board itself considers and

ETF 11.13 Record. (1) The hearing examiner and boar
staf shall create a record of each appeal which shall include:

sions. grants the petition, theappeal will be referred to a hearing
(c) Statement of mattersfinfally noticed. e_xaminerand proceedings cqnducted pnder $6p. If the deci
(d) Questions and fers of proof, objections and rulingsSionis delegated to the hearing examiner:

thereon. (a) The boardstaf shall immediately forward the petition for

(e) Any proposed findings or decisions and exceptions_ rehearing and thECOI’dtO the hearing examinaﬂho Sha” Ccon

(f) Any decision, opinion or report by the board or hearingd€"and grant or deny the petition within 20 days.
examiner. (b) No hearing on the petition is required.

(9) A record of oral proceedings, whether a stenographic, elec () If the hearing examiner grants ttehearing, the examiner
tronic or other record. shallproceed to rehear the case under &jb.

(h) Letters and e-mails sent to the hearing examiner or the(d) The examines decisiorto deny the petition is the final
boardby a party decisionof the board.

(2) Thewritten record shall be maintained as an adjunct to the (5) BOARD MoTION. Theboard may order a rehearing on its
appropriateparticipant file, as determined by the departmen@Wn motion within 20 days of service of the final order
until a final decision has been rendered and the time limit for all (6) CoNDUCT OF REHEARING. A rehearing, if granted, shall be
furtherjudicial review has expired without an appeal being filectconductedas soon as practicable.
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21 EMPLOYEETRUSTFUNDS ETF 11.16

(@) The proceedings shall conform to those fordhginal rizedto accept service for the board. From time to timéotieed
hearing,except as the board or hearing examiner otagrwise mayby motion designate gerson, either by name or position, as
direct. agentto accept personal service for the bodPdrsons holding the

(b) If, after the rehearing, the original decision appears unrdallowing positions, whose names shall be disclosed by the
sonableor unlawful, the hearing examiner shall preparetfier departmentipon request, are designated as agents to goeept
consideratiorof the board a proposed decision reversihgng sonalservice on behalf of the board:
ing or modifying the original final decision. The board shall-con (a) The general counsel of the department.

sider the examinefs proposed decision at a subsequent board () The division administrator or program director administer

meetingand issue a final decision as provided iBBF 11.12  jngthe particular program which is the subject mattene under
History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1992, No. 438f. 7-1-92;CR 11-044 am. (2) (c), Iying appeal to the board.

(4) (intro.) Register July 2012 No. 678f. 8-1-12.
o _ (c) The deputy secretary of the department.

ETF 11.15 Judicial review. (1) INTERESTED PARTIES. (d) The secretary of the department or his or her designees.
Eachperson included as a pary the hearing examiner who  History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1992, No. 43&f. 7-1-92,CR 09-048am. (4) (a),
appearedefore the hearingxaminer in the proceedings, includ cr. (4) (c), (d)Register May 2010 No. 653
ing the department, may seek judicial review of the final board
decision. If, in the opinion of the secretarhe final decision of ~ ETF 11.16 Miscellaneous provisions. (1) COMPUTING
anappeatesults in violation of a fiduciary duty owed to the publigIME. For the purposes of this chaptgmless otherwise specified,
employeetrust fund, the secretary shall seek judicial review of tiiBetime in which an action shall be taken when expressed in days
boarddecision. shallbe computed by excluding the first day and including the last,

(2) RESPONDENT FOR REVIEW OF WisconsiN RETIREMENT —€Xceptthat if the last day falls on a day the departmefitesf are
BOARD, TEACHERS RETIREMENT BOARD, GROUP INSURANCE BoARD  ¢losedto the public, the action may be taken onribet day the
OR DEFERREDCOMPENSATIONBOARD DECISION. Unless otherwise Offices are open.
expresslyprovided by statutefjnal decisions of the W&consin (2) ComPUTINGREFUNDOFOVERPAYMENT. If the final decision
retirementboard, teachers retirement board, group insurandf an appeal determines that a particiau@rpaid the department
board and deferred compensation board smgject to judicial andis entitled to a refund, the board slditect board stéto cat
reviewas provided in £27.53 Stats., and as follows: culatethe refund due under 40.08 (6) Stats. No interest shall

(a) Boardisrespondent. The petition for review shall name thebe paid upon a refund except as expressly authorized i0ch.
boardas the sole respondent and shall be mailed by certified maiits. A refund from a Wsconsin retirement system account shall
to the respective board or personally served on a person-dedigtinclude interest but shaticlude investment earnings as pro
natedby the board to serve as its agent to accept personal serwi¢edin s.40.08 (6) Stats. The board staf calculation shall be
The petitioner shall also serve copies of the petition for reviedPpendedo and become part of the boartihal decision. Board
upon each party to the appeal before the board, or that part§taff shall:
attorneyof record. (a) Treat the overpayment as a separate account, participating

(b) Deadlines. The following time limits shall be observed: in the variable and core rate trusts to the same epgehe partiei

1. The petition for review is timely only if filed with thesurt ~ Pant, unless another treatmentespressly provided by cHO,
andserved upon the board within 88ys. The 30 day period com Stats.
menceson the day after the earlier of personal service upon the(b) Make all calculations consistent with the bosfiial dect
party or mailing of the board'final decision to all parties. Hew sionand based on the actual amounts and dates of payments made
ever,if the party has requested a rehearing, the deadlirfdirfigr  to the department.
andserving the petition for review is 30 dagfter the application ~ (3) CoSTSTO CERTAIN PREVAILING PARTIES; SPECIAL CIRCUM-
for rehearing is finally disposed of whether by action of the-heaTances. If the hearingexaminer entertains a motion for costs, as
ing examinerboard action or operation of law providedin s.227.485 Stats., the examiner shall find that special
2. Within 30 days of instituting review proceedings, the-petcircumstancesexist that make the award of costs against the
tionershall serve a copy of the petition for review upon each padgpartmentnjust in the following cases:
to the appeal before the board, or that paraftorney of record.  (a) An appeal ofhe denial of a disability annuity application
The court maydismiss the petition for failure to serve each partwhenthe department determination was basedhe employes
listed as a partyor purposes of review in the boasdinal deci  negativecertification, or failure to certifyunder s40.63 (1) (c)
sion. Service shall be by certified mail,owvhen service is Stats. This paragraph does not prohibit the award of costs against
admittedin writing, by first class mail. anemployer which is a state agency

3. Parties to the appelatfore the board may participate in the (b) An appeal of a determination that a person was not a partici
reviewas provided in £227.53 Stats. Vithin 20 days of being pating employee or protective occupation participant if the
servedwith the petition for reviewa party may serve upon thedepartmentdetermination was in accondith the employes
petitioner,the board and the attorney general a notice of appeggterminatiorand the factual information furnished to the depart
ance. This notice shall clearly state the persquosition with ref  menthy the employerThis paragraph does not prohibit the award
erenceto each material allegation in the petition for review and f costs againsinemployer which is a state agenoyagainst the
the affirmance, vacation omodification of the board decision office of state employment relations in an appeal of its determina
underreview Proof of service of the notice shall be filed with théion under s40.06 (1) (dm) Stats.
clerk of the reviewing court within 10 days after the service. (c) An appeal of a determination involving a group health

Note: See s227.53 Stats., fodetails of judicial review proceedings and pleadinginsurancq)lan other than the standard plan when the department

(3) RESPONDENTFOR REVIEW OF ETF BOARD DECISION. Final = yeterminatiorwas in accord with the insuterdeterminatiomnd
decisionsof the employee trust fund board are subject to judiciglg jnformation furnished to the department by the insurer
review only by certiorari. The certiorari petition or complaint D Mail t
shallname the employee trust funds board as the respondentﬁnEA) EPARTMENT AND BOARD MAILING ADDRESS. Mall {0 a

shallbefiled in Dane countywhere the board is deemed to resid dpardshal(lj be a_lld?jressdedl_to thg boar:d,(;n cate@fppeals coor
Note: In the absence of a statutory deadline for filing the certiorari petiem, inatorand mailed or delivered to the department.

Sate ex rel Casper v. Board of Trustees, 30 Wis. 2d 170, 140 N.W. 2d 301 (1966) Note: The mailing address of the departmentdspartment of employee trust
which sets a 6 month deadline. funds,Post Ofice Box 7931, Madison, Wconsin 53707-7931.

; : History: Cr.RegisterJune, 1992, No. 438f. 7-1-92;CR 07-062r. (2) (c)Reg-
(4) AGENT FOR SERVICE UPON BOARD. Except as provided in o 5ne 2008 No. 636f. 7-1-08,CR 09-057am. (2) (aRegister May 2010 No.

this subsection, no person or employee of the department is au3 ef. 6-1-10;CR 11-044 am. (4)Register July 2012 No. 676f. 8-1-12.
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